A Survey of Container-Breeding Mosquito Species in Kuching Area

Yeo Geok Gee 2009-25417

Sanmuga A/L Vimalanathan  2009-24957

Ling Kho Lee 2009-23882
Aravinthan A/L
Balakrishnan 2009-23157

Elective 1 (2010/2011)
Faculty of Medicine and Health Sciences,

Universiti Malaysia Sarawak



A Survey of Container-Breeding Mosquito Species in Kuching Area

Yeo Geok Gee 2009-25417

Sanmuga A/L Vimalanathan  2009-24957

Ling Kho Lee 2009-23882

Aravinthan A/L

Balakrishnan 2009-23157
AP Dr Nor Aliza Abd Rahim

Department of Paraclinical Sciences

Submitted in part fufillment for the
Degree of Bachelor of Medicine in the
Faculty of Medicine and Health Sciences
University Malaysia Sarawak

April, 2011
ii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Before we embark with the journey of our project, we would like to extend our endless
gratitude and appreciation to all the individuals who have contributed and supported in the
completion of our project. Without your guidance and encouragement, the achievement for this

project will not be possible.

First and foremost, our sincere thank you to our supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Nor Aliza
Abdul Rahim, for her constant guidance, advice, encouragement, criticism, opinions and
motivation. We also would like to thank Dr. Zunika Amit who has given us the opportunity to

carry out this research and persistently guiding us in research methods.

Our gratefulness also goes to all our medical laboratory technologists of FMHS,
especially Mr. Albert, who helped us with research materials and also for their kind assistance
throughout our project. They provided us with equipments for identification process and
necessary chemicals for preservation of larvae. Not forgetting, thanks to our coursemates and

friends for their support and tolerance which gave us the strength to complete our research.

Last but not least, most of our appreciation goes to our parents and family members for

their devotion and ability to understand us during our research.



ABSTRACT

A visual larval inspection was done from October 2010 to January 2011 to identify
the common species of container-breeding mosquitoes in Kuching, Sarawak. A total of 14 areas
in Kuching were surveyed. All the 1216 larvae collected were identified. The dominant species
was Ae. albopictus (79.03%), followed by Culex sp. (20.97%). The most common breeding
sources were plastic containers. The container index was the highest for Taman Budaya, Kuching
(83.33%). Larval breeding habitats were found within the temperature range of 25.1°C to 33.0°C
and pH of 3.0 to 9.9. There is no significant difference of water temperature between Ae.
albopictus (30.2°C % 1.0) and Culex sp. (30.2°C + 0.6). However, the pH of water for Culex sp.
(7.6 £ 0.1) was found significantly lower than that of Ae. albopictus (7.8 = 0.9). Mean pH of
natural containers (6.7 £1.3) was significantly lower than mean pH for artificial containers (7.8 +
1.1). Mix breeding of Ae. albopictus and Culex sp. was found in coconut and plant saucers
collected from Kampung Kudei and Waterfront, respectively. Based on its dominance and
versatility, we suggest that Ae. albopictus may present as a sole vector for dengue virus in

Kuching.

Key words: container-breeding mosquitoes, Ae. albopictus, container index

il



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF APPENDICES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

CHAPTER1 : INTRODUCTION
1.1 Container-breeding Mosquitoes
1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 History of Aedes in Relation to Dengue in Malaysia
2.2 Mosquitoes
2.2.1 Classification of Mosquitoes
2.2.2 General Life Cycle of Mosquitoes

2.3 Biology of Mosquitoes

il

Page

il
iii
Vi
Vil
viii

X



CHAPTER 3 :

CHAPTER 4 :

2.3.1 Egg Biology
2.3.2 Larval Biology
2.3.3 Pupal Biology

2.3.4 Adult Biology

2.4  Mosquito Larva Identification

2.5 Identification of Adult Aedes aegypti, Aedes albopictus,
and Culex species

2.6 Cases of Dengue Reported

2.7 Container-breeding Mosquitoes

2.8 Mosquito-breeding Containers

2.9 Medical Importance of Mosquitoes

2.10  Mosquito Control

MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Study Sites

3.2 Sample Collections

3.3 Identification and Data Analysis

RESULTS

4.1 Container-breeding Mosquitoes

4.2  Mosquitoes’ Key Breeding Sites

4.3 Container Index

4.4 Water Temperature

45 pH

4.6

Mix Breeding of Mosquitoes
iv

11

11

12

12

14

16

17

17

18

19

20

22

22

23

25

26

27

28

29

31



CHAPTERS :

CHAPTER6 :

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

DISCUSSION

5.1
5.2
53
54
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8

59

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1

6.2

6.2

Container-breeding Mosquitoes
Mosquitoes’ Key Breeding Sites
Container Index

Water Temperature

pH

Mosquito Larvae Identification
Methods of Surveillance

Areas of Surveillance

Mixed Breeding

Conclusions
Limitations of Research

Recommendations

32

34

35

35

37

38

39

40

41

42

42

43

44

51





