

A Survey of Container-Breeding Mosquito Species in Kuching Area

Yeo Geok Gee	2009-25417
Sanmuga A/L Vimalanathan	2009-24957
Ling Kho Lee	2009-23882
Aravinthan A/L Balakrishnan	2009-23157

Elective 1 (2010/2011)

Faculty of Medicine and Health Sciences,

Universiti Malaysia Sarawak



A Survey of Container-Breeding Mosquito Species in Kuching Area

Yeo Geok Gee	2009-25417
Sanmuga A/L Vimalanathan	2009-24957
Ling Kho Lee	2009-23882
Aravinthan A/L Balakrishnan	2009-23157

AP Dr Nor Aliza Abd Rahim Department of Paraclinical Sciences

Submitted in part fufillment for the Degree of Bachelor of Medicine in the Faculty of Medicine and Health Sciences University Malaysia Sarawak

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Before we embark with the journey of our project, we would like to extend our endless gratitude and appreciation to all the individuals who have contributed and supported in the completion of our project. Without your guidance and encouragement, the achievement for this project will not be possible.

First and foremost, our sincere thank you to our supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Nor Aliza Abdul Rahim, for her constant guidance, advice, encouragement, criticism, opinions and motivation. We also would like to thank Dr. Zunika Amit who has given us the opportunity to carry out this research and persistently guiding us in research methods.

Our gratefulness also goes to all our medical laboratory technologists of FMHS, especially Mr. Albert, who helped us with research materials and also for their kind assistance throughout our project. They provided us with equipments for identification process and necessary chemicals for preservation of larvae. Not forgetting, thanks to our coursemates and friends for their support and tolerance which gave us the strength to complete our research.

Last but not least, most of our appreciation goes to our parents and family members for their devotion and ability to understand us during our research.

ABSTRACT

A visual larval inspection was done from October 2010 to January 2011 to identify the common species of container-breeding mosquitoes in Kuching, Sarawak. A total of 14 areas in Kuching were surveyed. All the 1216 larvae collected were identified. The dominant species was *Ae. albopictus* (79.03%), followed by *Culex sp.* (20.97%). The most common breeding sources were plastic containers. The container index was the highest for Taman Budaya, Kuching (83.33%). Larval breeding habitats were found within the temperature range of 25.1°C to 33.0°C and pH of 3.0 to 9.9. There is no significant difference of water temperature between *Ae. albopictus* (30.2°C \pm 1.0) and *Culex sp.* (30.2°C \pm 0.6). However, the pH of water for *Culex sp.* (7.6 \pm 0.1) was found significantly lower than that of *Ae. albopictus* (7.8 \pm 0.9). Mean pH of natural containers (6.7 \pm 1.3) was significantly lower than mean pH for artificial containers (7.8 \pm 1.1). Mix breeding of *Ae. albopictus* and *Culex sp.* was found in coconut and plant saucers collected from Kampung Kudei and Waterfront, respectively. Based on its dominance and versatility, we suggest that *Ae. albopictus* may present as a sole vector for dengue virus in Kuching.

Key words: container-breeding mosquitoes, Ae. albopictus, container index

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	i
ABSTRACT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF APPENDICES	viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS	ix

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION

1.1	Container-breeding Mosquitoes	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Objectives	5

CHAPTER 2 :	LITERATURE REVIEW			
	2.1	History of Aedes in Relation to Dengue in Malaysia	6	

2.2	Mosqu	uitoes	
	2.2.1	Classification of Mosquitoes	7
	2.2.2	General Life Cycle of Mosquitoes	9

2.3 Biology of Mosquitoes

		2.3.1 Egg Biology	11
		2.3.2 Larval Biology	11
		2.3.3 Pupal Biology	12
		2.3.4 Adult Biology	12
	2.4	Mosquito Larva Identification	14
	2.5	Identification of Adult Aedes aegypti, Aedes albopictus, and Culex species	16
	2.6	Cases of Dengue Reported	17
	2.7	Container-breeding Mosquitoes	17
	2.8	Mosquito-breeding Containers	18
	2.9	Medical Importance of Mosquitoes	19
	2.10	Mosquito Control	20
CHAPTER 3 :	МАТ	ERIALS AND METHODS	
CHAPTER 3 :	MAT 3.1	ERIALS AND METHODS Study Sites	22
CHAPTER 3 :	MAT 3.1 3.2	ERIALS AND METHODS Study Sites Sample Collections	22 22
CHAPTER 3 :	MAT 3.1 3.2 3.3	ERIALS AND METHODS Study Sites Sample Collections Identification and Data Analysis	22 22 23
CHAPTER 3 : CHAPTER 4 :	MAT 3.1 3.2 3.3 RESU	ERIALS AND METHODS Study Sites Sample Collections Identification and Data Analysis	22 22 23
CHAPTER 3 : CHAPTER 4 :	MAT 3.1 3.2 3.3 RESU 4.1	ERIALS AND METHODS Study Sites Sample Collections Identification and Data Analysis JLTS Container-breeding Mosquitoes	22 22 23 25
CHAPTER 3 : CHAPTER 4 :	MAT 3.1 3.2 3.3 RESU 4.1 4.2	ERIALS AND METHODS Study Sites Sample Collections Identification and Data Analysis JLTS Container-breeding Mosquitoes Mosquitoes' Key Breeding Sites	22 22 23 25 26
CHAPTER 3 : CHAPTER 4 :	MAT 3.1 3.2 3.3 RESU 4.1 4.2 4.3	ERIALS AND METHODS Study Sites Sample Collections Identification and Data Analysis JLTS Container-breeding Mosquitoes Mosquitoes' Key Breeding Sites Container Index	22 22 23 25 26 27
CHAPTER 3 : CHAPTER 4 :	MAT 3.1 3.2 3.3 RESU 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4	ERIALS AND METHODS Study Sites Sample Collections Identification and Data Analysis JLTS Container-breeding Mosquitoes Mosquitoes' Key Breeding Sites Container Index Water Temperature	22 22 23 25 26 27 28
CHAPTER 3 : CHAPTER 4 :	MAT 3.1 3.2 3.3 RESU 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5	ERIALS AND METHODS Study Sites Sample Collections Identification and Data Analysis JLTS Container-breeding Mosquitoes Mosquitoes' Key Breeding Sites Container Index Water Temperature pH	22 22 23 25 26 27 28 29

CHAPTER 5 : DISCUSSION

5.1	Container-breeding Mosquitoes	32
5.2	Mosquitoes' Key Breeding Sites	34
5.3	Container Index	35
5,4	Water Temperature	35
5.5	pH	37
5.6	Mosquito Larvae Identification	38
5.7	Methods of Surveillance	39
5.8	Areas of Surveillance	40
5.9	Mixed Breeding	41

CHAPTER 6 : CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1	Conclusions	42
6.2	Limitations of Research	42
6.2	Recommendations	43

REFERENCES	44
APPENDICES	51